10

11

12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26 -

27
28

UIIIII i IINIINIIJUU |||IH!I|HIIHII\

BARBARA J. PARKER, City Attorney - SB #69722 -

OTIS MCGEE, Chief Assist. City Atty — SB #71885

MARIA BEE, Special Counsel - SB #167716 o

KEVIN KING, Neighborhood Law Corps Attorney — SB #309397

One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor F g

Oakland, California, 94612 : : '

Telephone: (510) 238-3865 =~ | ‘ ALAMEDA COU
NTY

Fax: (510) 238-6500 ; R

KKING@oaklandcityattorney.org - . - APR 2 6 2017

CE04368/2113719v1  CLERKO

S By %@2& COURT |
Attorneys for Plaintiffs, JANIE ST ' —_
The People of the State of Californiaand . - V% THOMAS; Deputy

The C1ty of Oakland ' _ s

~ SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ;

COUNTY OF 'ALAMEDA
UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE
| THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF .| Case No
CALIFORNIA, - | R(3|f|.7858121
| Plaintiff, " COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF,
| ' - CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION,
THE CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal ATTORNEY’S FEES, COSTS, AND OTHER
corporation, EQUITABLE RELIEF BASED ON:
- Plaintiff and Real Party in
Interest, | (1) TENANT, PROTECTION ORDINANCE

V.
Oakland Redevelopment Group, a limited (2) BANE A,CT [Cahforma Civil Code §52'1 !
liability corporation; Eugene Gorelik, an o '
individual; Jessica Sawczuk, an 1nd1v1dua1;
and DOES ONE through TWENTY
1nclu51ve

Defendants.

1. J ahahara Alkebulan-M_a’at, 64 years old and disabled, has lived iﬁ Oakland at 369 MacArthur
Boulevard( ‘the Property”) since Aprll 1, 1995.
2. Upon information and belief, as of Apr1 26,2016, Jahahara Alkebulan Ma at and hlS minor

son were the only tenants at the 3-un1t residence located at the Property
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. Upbh information and beliéf, on April 26, 2016, Defendants Jessica Sawczuk and Eugene

. Gorelik cohtacted Jahahara AlkebulaniMa’at, in person, at his home and informed him they

intended to purchase the Property. That same afternoon, Defendant Jessica Sawczuk contacted

. Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at, via e-mail, stating she and her husband Defendant Eugene Gorelik

intended to “restore the house to its original condition (this means turning it back into a single
family) [,]” and “move in as [their] primary resideﬁce.’f (parenthetical in original). Defendant -

Jessica Sawezuk further stated, “this means you would need to relocate” and offered to “help

- with movers, pay [] deposit and several month’s rent somewhere [else] or othet
" compensation.”

. Upon infoﬁnation and belief, on May 10, 2016, Oakland Redevelopmént Gro’u‘Ip LLC, own_;:d

1n trust by Defendants Eugene Gorelik and Jessica Sawczuk, purchaéed the Property.

N Upon information and belief, from April 2016 to March 2017, Defendants Jessica Sawczuk

and Eugene Gorelik made multiple offers (in person, by e-mail and by text m_éssage) to

g facilitate moving Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at out of his home and provide compensation. |

During that time anid to date, Jahahara Alkebulan-’Ma’at has 6Qntinued to look for housing

through affordable hdusiﬂg and low-income, senior hqusiﬁg programs.

. On September 2, 2016, Defendant Jessica Sawczuk obtained a permit from the City of Oakland

Planning and Building Department to “remove [an] unpermitted 1 story reaf structure attached

to[the] 2 étory.” Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at’s bedroom and dining room were in the rear of the
two-story building and his batliroom and living room were in the one-story,reaf attached

structure.

. On October 25, 2016, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at ‘received a 60-day evictidn notice from

Defendant Jessica Sawczuk, as an authorized agent for Defendant Oakland RedeAve'lopment

. ,Group, LLC, and Daniel Bornstein, as the attorney and authorized agent for Defendant

-
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Oakland Redevéiopment‘Group, LLC. The notice falsely claimed that “the City”rldetermined
his home was exempt from the Just Cause Ordinance. Under the notice, Jahaharafj Alkebulan-
Ma’at was to move out on dr before December 25, 2016, Christmas Day, or facelv an eviction
lawsuit. | |

On January 12, 2017,> Defendaﬁts filed aﬁ’ Unlawful Detainer lawsuit against J ahahara

| Alkebulan-Ma’at.

Upon information and belief, on February 25, 2017, Defendarits shut off the gas, leaving

Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at with no heat and no hot water. Consequently,‘J ahahara Alkebulan-

: Ma’at began using space heaters with extension cords, which short-circuited the electrical

10.

outlets. Qn or about that day', Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at informed Defendant Eugene Goreli_k
0f these issues via text message. Defeﬁdant Eugene Gorelik told Jéhahara Allg;abulan-Mé’at
that ‘his workers cut off the gas because they-smelled a leak. Addiﬁonally, Defendant Eugene
Gorelik told J ahahara Alkebulan-Ma’a{_ to hire someone to fix the issues and the costs would
be accounted for in the Unlawful Detainer lawsuit.

Upon _informatiqn and belief, on March 15, 2017, Defendants and jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at

attended a Mandatory Settlement Conference to try to resolve the Unlawful Detainer. The

parties were unsuccessful in reaching an agreement, and the case was continued for Jury Trial

11.

on March 20, 2017.

Upon information and belief, on March 16, 2017 (a day after the M‘andatorfy Settlemenf :
Conference), while Jahahara'Alkebullan-Ma’at Was away from his home for about twé hours,
Defendants phanged the exteripr iocks to the Propeﬁy, Consequentl);, J ahahara Alkebﬁlan-

Ma’at could not access his home or his belongings, including niedicine‘foff his disability.

- Additionally, upon information and beliéf, Defendants cut off Jahahara AIkebulan—Ma’at’s '

< access to electricity, water, cable and internet.
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13.

. Upon information and belief, after changing the exterior locks of Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at’s

home; on March 16, 2017, Gorelik sent Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at an e-mail statlng, in part,.
“If you set foot on the premises-again without my pennission I will not only callthe police to
arrest you for trespass but [ w1ll defend my property 91 repeat DO NOT SET F 00T ON THE
PREMISES AGAIN WITHOUT MY PERMISSION or there will be consequences

Upon information and belief, on March 17, 2017, wh1le Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at was-at the |
hospital getting emergency doses of medication' that was locked in his home, Defendants N

partially demolished his home,' including portions of the roof and walls. That same day,

Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at repor_tedi the incident to the Oakland Police Department who then

- responded to the Property. Alresponding officer spoke to Defendant Eugene Gorelik by phone

14.

and asked h1m to provide Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at with a key to the new locl<s; however,
Defendant Eugene Gorelik refused. The officers allowed Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at to enter
his home through an unlocked windoyv

Upon information and belief, during the nrghts of. March 17 and March 18, 201 7, Defendant

" Eugene Gorelrk contacted J ahahara Alkebulan- Ma at at his home, unannounced through a

15.

demolished portion of the wall, and made multrple threats, 1nclud1ng demands that Jahahara
Alkebulan-Ma’ at get off h1s property and that he “better not be [t]here in the; mommg
On March 20, 2017, Defendant Eugene Gorelik posted a 24-hour notrce of entry to “make

necessary repairs to Drywall and Electrical throughout [the] apartment” on March’22 20’1 7

- On March 22, 2017, Defendants demohshed most of the rear- end addition. That same day, Clty

of Oakland Code Enforcement Inspector Wing Loo posted a restricted use notice on the
remamrng frame, which permrtted debris clean up only. Consequently, J ahahara Alkebulan-
Ma’at was forced to seek emergency housing at hotels, while hrs minor son moved in with

relatwes. Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma at remains homeless to date.
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16. On N[érch 27,2017, days éfter demolishing the ll-stor}'/ ﬁdﬁi_on of ] ahaﬁa’ra AlRebulan-Ma’at’s
hdme, ‘forcing him tovvacate, Deféndants dismisséd‘ the Unlaivful Detainer,

17. Defendants’ systematic campaign of harassment has violated — and continues to ;violate - stéte
and local laws desigried to protect tenants from unjust conduct by.abusive landlords.
Therefore, the People of The State of California aﬁd the City of Oakland integveri’e to hold
Defendants accountable for their illegal actions, to defend the tenant’s rights,:an'd‘to sechre the
rélief tTle tenantlis entitled-to under law.

| PARTIES

18. The City of Oakland is a muniéipal corporation and a chartefed city, organized and existing
under the laws of the State of California | o

19. The People of the State of California and the City of Oakland (collectively “PTaintiffs”) Briﬁg
these actions to protect the éxercise and enjoyment of tenant rights from harasfsment, thré'ats,

intimidation and coercion.

20. Defendant OAK_LAND REDEVELOPMENT GROUP,' LLC owns the Property located at 369

* MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA with AéseSgof Parcel Number (“APN”) 010-0785-021-02.

| 21. Upon information and belief, Defendants EUGENE GORELIK and JESSICA SAWCZUK
19.] | ' ' :

hold OAKLAND REDEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC in trust and manage the property.

Y 122 Defendant EUGENE GORELIK is the reg1stered agent of OAKLAND REDEVELOPMENT

GROUP, LLC.

23. Defendants DOES 1 thr(;ugh 20, whether individual, corpofate, associafe, re’presén_t'ative, alter
ego or otherwisé of The named-Defendahts, a‘re‘ sued by fictitious naml_es plir;s'uanf to Cali}fomia
Code of Civil Pr(;ce.dure §474. Plaintiffs will amend this Complainf To alle;g,e the true names

and capacities of DOES 1 through 20 when their true identities are ascertained.
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124.

. , - : , L i
Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and therefore allege, that each of the Defendants was the

agent, servant, employee, subsidiary, affiliate, partner, assignee, successor-in-interest, alter

- €go, or other representative of the remaining Defendants in committing the alleged acts. Each

Defendant is liable, in whole or in part, for the damages and injuries.

25.

26.

‘ JURISDICTION

This Court is the proper venue because the subject premises, the Defendants’ conduct and the

Plamtlffs injuries are all located or occurred w1th1n the City of Oakland Alameda County,

Calrfom1a.
FACTS
Background

Upon information and belief, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma at, a 64 year-old, drsabled and low-

~ income 1nd1v1dual has lived in Oakland at 369 MacArthur Boulevard since Aprll 1 1995

27.

Upon information and belief, the res1dence on the Propertycons1sts of three units: a front unit,

a back unit and an upstairs unit. The back unit was equipped with a bedroom,; kitchen and

~ dining room, shower, toilet, and living room and a patio. The bedroom, kitchen and dining

28.

room were in the two-story portionof the building, while the slrower, toilet, and living room
were in the one-story addition. The one-story addition was cre'ated' prior to‘ J ahahara
Alkebulan-Ma’at’s arrival. | :

Upon inforrnation and belief, beginning in 1995, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at;lived in the front‘
unit with his former wrfe while his former mother-in-law lived in the back un1t In 2006

followmg his former wife and mother-in-law’s departure Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at moved to

the back unit. Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma at’s minor son has lived with him at the Property since

2000. .

-6 -
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29.

30.

U‘pon information and belief from 1995 to 2006, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at paid rental
amounts rangrng from $700 to $l 000 per month for the front unit. In 2006 Jahahara
Alkebulan-Ma’ at began paying approximately $600 per month for the back unit. alone where :
he lr\led with his minor son. Begmmng in 2015, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at’s rent was raised to
$725 per month. |

Upon information and belief, since Defendants purchased the Property, Jahahara Alkebulan-

. Ma’at paid his rent in full to Defendants every month by personal check. The December 2016

31.

32.

check was returned to Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at by mail. The January 2017 check was not '
cashed. Jahahara Alkebulani-Ma’at has not paid rent from,February 2017 to the;'present because
Unlawful Detainer proceedings were pending.

Oakland Redevelopment Group LLC’s Purchase of the Property and Move Out
Negotiations

Upon information and belief, on April 26, 2016, Defendants Jessica Sawczuk and Eugene
Gorelfk contacted Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at at his home and informed him they intended to

pnrchase the Property. That same afternoon, Defendant Jessica Sawczuk contacted Jahahara

Alkebulan-Ma’at, via e-mail, statin'g she and her husband Defendant Eugene Gorelik intended

to “restore the house to its original condition (this means turning it back into a single family)

[,]” and “move in as [their] primary residence.” Defendant Jessica"Sawczuk further stated,

~“this meanslyou would need to relocate” and offered to “help with movers, pay [] deposit and

several month’s rent somewhere [else] or other compensation.”

Upon information and belief; on April 28, 2016, Defendant Jessica Sachuk sent Jahahara
Alkebulan-Ma’at a text message askmg him to make a decision on: her proposal by the end of
the day because escrow was closing on the Property. Jahahara Alkebulan Ma at responded via

e-mail, that he did not feel comfortable responding by the deadline. He needed more time to
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look for new housing for both himself and his minor son through affordable housing and low-

. income, senior housing programs. - R ]

33.

34.

1
Cf

On May 10, 2016 Defendant Oakland Redevelopment Group LLC, with Defendant Eugene
GOI‘Cllk as its reglstered agent, purchased the Property

On June 5, 2016, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at and Defendants Jessica Sa_wczuk and Eugene ‘
Gorelik met lto discuss ﬁnding Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at new living arrangements. That

afternoon, Gorelik e-mailed Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at offering to help move him up various

| affordable h'ous.ing and senior, low-income hous'ing lists-he a'pphed for. On June 20, 2016,

35.

36.

Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at declined this offer citing ethical concerns.

On July 26, 2016, Defendant Eugene Gorelik e-mailed Jahahara AlkebulanfMa’at asking for
an update on his housing search and his attorney’s informat_ion. |
Unlawful Detainer Lawsuit, Harassment, and Displacement:‘

O'n September 2,‘2016 Defendant Jessica Sawczuk obtained a permit from the City of Oakland

Plannlng and Bu11d1ng Department (“Planning”) to ‘remove [an] unpermittedfl story rear

- structure attached to [the] 2 story

37.

On October 25, 2016, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at received a 60-day eviction notice from

Defendant Jessica Sawczuk, as an authorized agent for Defendant Oakland Redevelopm‘e'ntv . |

Group, LLC, and [?aniel Bormnstein, as the attorney and authorized agent for Defendant
Oakland Redevelopment Group, LLC. In ,the"notice, based on,the September ‘2, 2016 permit,
Defendants misrepresented that' Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma"at"s home was not covered under the
Just Cause Ordinance stating “[t]he c1ty [ determmed that the premises you occupy 1s 111ega1

and therefore exempt because of its status of belng an 1llegal unit.” This is untrue. At that -

. point, “the Crty” never determrned that Jahahara Alkebulan Ma’at ’s home was 1llegal Code .

Enforcement never-mspected the premises, issued a Notlce of Violation or issued any restricted |
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38.

use notices. Nor did “the City” make the legal determination that Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at’s
home was exempt from the Just Cause Ordinance.

Under the eviction notice, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at was to move out on or before December

- 25, 20_,16, Christmas Day, or face an eviction lawsuit.

39.

40.

41,

Based on the eviction notice, Defendants filed an unlawful detainer lawsuit agalnst Jahahara
Alkebulan-Ma’at on January 12, 2017.

On December 23, 2016, Defendant;Eugene Gorelik sub1nitted 'a_' prey-application‘v to Planning to
develop the residence into 7 units yvith 7 parking Vspaces, However, on l3ebruary 17, 20>1 7,
during his deposition for the Unlawful Detainer, when Defendant Eugene Gorelik was asked if
he planned to move into the Property as his primary residence, he responded, ‘%lf that’s what bit
takes to get him out.”

Upon information and belief on February 25,2017, Defendants shut off the gas, | leaying

Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at wrth no heat and no hot water. Consequently, J ahahara Alkebulan-

42.

Ma’at began using space heaters wrth extension cords, whrch short- c1rcu1ted the electrical
outlets. On or about that day, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma at informed Defendant Eugene Gorelik
of these issues via text message. Defendant Eugene Gorelik told Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at
that his workers cut off the gas because they smelled a leak. Addltlonally, Defendant Eugene
Gorelik told Jahahara Alkebulan Ma at to hire someone to fix the issues and the costs would
be accounted for 1n the Unlawful Detainer lawsuit.

Upon information and belief, on‘ March 8, 2017, Defendant Eugene Gorelik :sent Jahahara
Alkebulan;Ma;at a “demand letter,” via e-mail, requesting “reimbursement of $43, 190.43 for
excess holdrng costs covering loan interest payments utilities, and legal fees [Defendants]

1ncurred on [the Property 17 Defendant Eugene Gorel1k alleged these costs'were “related to

-9.
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43.

44,

prior to our purchase of the property.”

your refusal to leave the property in contradiction to promises.and agreements you made to us

Upon information and belief, on March 15, 2017, Defendants and Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at:
atIended a Mandatory Settlement Ceﬁference to try to resolve the Unlawful Detainer. The

parties were unsuccessful in reaching an agreement, and the case was continued for Jury Trial

on March 20, 2017.

‘Upon information and belief, on March 16, 2017 (a day after the Mandatory Settlement

. Conference), while Jéh’ahara Alkebulan-Ma’at was away from his home for about two hours,

Defendants changed the exterior locks to the Property. Consequeritly, JahaIlara-Alkebulan-

Ma’at could-not access his home or his belongings, including medicine for his 'disabi]ity:.

. Additionélly, upon information and belief, Defendants cut off Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at’s

45.

‘access to electricity, water, cable and intemet

Upon information and belief, after changmg the exterior locks of J ahahara Alkebulan Ma at’s-

| home, on March 16, 2017 Gorehk sent Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at an e- ma11 stating, in part

I you set foot on the premlses agam without my permission, I will not only cal] the pohce to

46.

arrest you for trespass but I w1ll defend my property. 1{ I repeat, DO NOT SET FOOT ON THE
PREMISES AGAIN WITHOUT MY PERMISSION or there will be consequences.”

Upon information and belief, on March 17, 20‘17, while Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at was at the .
hospital getting emergency doses of medicetion that was locked in his home,;?Defen'dants
bdrﬁally demolished his home, including portions of the roof and walls. That;f same day,

J ahahfcira Alkebulan-Ma’at.reporIed the inci‘dent to the Oakland Police Depaﬁrﬁem who ‘then

" responded to the Pererty. A responding officer spoke to Defendant Eugene Gorelik by phone - |

and asked him to provide Jahahara Alkebulan—Ma’at with a key to the new locks; however,

1-10-
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47.

48.

49.

50.

Ay

Defendant Eugené' Gorelik refuséd. The officers allowed Jahahara Alkebulan-Mé’at to énter, ;
his home through an unlocked window.

Upon information and belief, during the nights of March 17 and March 18, 2017, Defendant

Eugene Gorelik, contacted Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at at his home, unannounced, thrbugh a -
demolished portion of the wall, and made multiple threats, including 'deman‘d_s that Jahahara

| - v
Alkebulan-Ma’at get off his property and that he “better not be [t]here in the morning.”

On March 20, 2017, Defendant Eugene Gorelik poéted a 24-hour notice of entry to “make

nécéssary repairs to Drywall and Electrical throughout [thé] apartment” on March 22, 2017.
On March 2 1, 2017, in an e-mail to Defendants, Jahahara Alkebulan‘-Ma’at’v‘s unlawful"detainer

defense attorney, Anne Omura, requested the keys to the changed locks, restoration of utilities,

and repair of thé partially demolished roof.

On March 22, 261‘7, rather than make the “repairs” set forth in the 24-hour noiice, Defendants

demolished most of the rear-end addition. That same day, City of Oakl'cind Code Enforcement

: Inspect(ir Wing Loo posted a restricted use notice on the remaining frame, which permitted

51.

52.

debris clean up only. Consequently, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at was forced to seek emergency
housing at hotels, while his minor son moved in with relatives. Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at
remains homeless to date.

Upon information and beli'e_f, to date, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at’s personal piQpény remains

on the premises in a storage container. Several items have gone missing or are damaged,

including his wedding ring, family photos, artifacts, and a video recorder.

-On March 27, 2017, days after deniolishing the one-story portion of Jahahapé Alkebulan-

Ma’at’s Home, forcing him to vacate, Defendants dismissed the Unlawful Detainer.

.”.
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33.

Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at Fears for the Safety of His Person and Property
Upon information and belief, Defendants’ continued harassment has exacted a significant

emotional toll on 'Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at. Due to Defendant Eugene Gorelik"s multiple

. threats, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at fears for flis physical safety and that of his minor son. Due

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

-to Defendant Eugené Gorelik’s threats and Defendants’ actions, Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at

“also fears for the safety of his personal property, which remains on the premises in a storage

container.
- FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR TENANT PROTECTION ORDINANCE
) BY CITY OF OAKLAND AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS
[Oakland Municipal Code §8.22.600 ef seq. |
Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each preceding paragraph.
Plaintiffs bring this action pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code ("OMC") §8.22.600 et seq.

(the “Tenant Protection Ordinance™) in the name of the City of Oakland.

The Tenant Protection Ordinance finds that “the rising market demand for rent'alv housing in

Oakland creates an incéntive for some landlords to engage in harassing behavior.” OMC:

§8.22.‘6‘1 O(E). The purpose of the Tenant Protection Ordinance is “to deter harassing behavior
by landlords, to encourage lan_dlords‘ to follow the law and uphold their resp.(.)r’lsib‘iﬂlity to - |
provide habitable rental properties, and to give tenénts legal' recc_)ursé' in ins'tar'zl(‘:es,where‘ they
are sﬁbjccted to haraséing behavior By landlords.”' OMC §8.V22.610(M).

Defendants_violated OMC §8.22.640(A)(i) of the_’fénant Pfotection Ordinaﬁce by
“[i]ntqnuptiné, tenni.hgt[irig]'a'nd fail[ing] tb provide hbusing services requiréd” by state and
Iocal 'law.- | | |
Defendants violated OMC §8.22.640(A)(2) of the Tenant Protection Ordinaﬁce by “fail[ing] to

perform repairs and maintenance required [...]” by state and local law. ;

“12-
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60.

61

62.

Defendants violated OMC §8.22.640(A)(3) of the Tenant Protection Ordinance through
“fail[ing] to exercise due dlhgence in completing repairs and maintenance [ . T
Defendants v101ated OMC §8.22.640(A)(4) of the Tenant Protectlon Ordinance by “abus[mg] ,

[their] right of access into a rental housing unit as that rlght is provided by law.[]”

.'Defendants violated OMC §8.22.640(A)(5) of the Tenant Protection Ordinance by

“[t]emov[ing] from the Rental Unit personal ‘p‘roperty, furnishings, or any otherf items without
the prior Written consent of the Tenant [...].”
Defendants Vlolated OMC §8.22.640(A)(6) of the Tenant Protection Ordinance by

[1]nﬂuenc[1ng] or attempt[lng] to 1nﬂuence a Tenant to Vacate a Rental Unit through fraud,

’ 1nt1m1dat10n or coercion[.]”

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

Defendants violated‘OMC §8.22164O(A)(8) of the Tenant Protection Ordinance by

“[a]ttempt[ing] to ceerce a Tenant to vacate with offer(s).of payments to vacat;e which are

accompanied with threats er intimi'd_ation.” .

Defendants violated OMC§8.22.640(A)(9) of the Tenant Protection Ordinanee by |

“[ ]hreaten[ing] the tenant, by Word or gesture with physical harm][.]”

Defendants v1olated OMC §8.22. 640(A)(10) of the Tenant Protection Ordmance by
substanttally and dlrectly interfer[ing] with a Tenants' right to qulet enjoyment of a rental

housing unit [...].”

Defendants violated OMC §8.22.640(A)(1 1) of the Tenant Protection Ordinance by

“[r]efus[ing] to accept or acknowledge receipt of a Tenant's lawful rent payment, except as

such refusal may be permitted by state law after a notice to t1uit has been served on the Tenant

and the time period for performance pursuant to the notice has expired[.]”

Defendants violated OMC §8.22.640(A)(12) of the Tenant Protection Ordinance by

“[r]efus[ing]‘to cash a rent check for over thi'rty‘ (30‘)-days [...], except-as such refusal may be
-13-
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permitted by state law after a notice to quit has been served on the Tenant and the time period

for performance pursuant to the notice has expired[.]”

68.-

69.

Defendants violated OMC §8.22.640(A) (13) of the Tenant Protection Ordinance by
“interfer[ing] with a Tenant’s right to privacy[.]”

Defendants violated OMC §8.22.64Q(A)(15) of the Tenant Protection Ordinance through

- “other repeated acts or omissions of such significance as to substantially inteffere with or

70

71.

7.

|73

74.

disturb the comfort, repose, peace or quiet of any person lawfully entitled to occupancy of such
dwelling unit and that cause, are likely to cause, or are intended to cause any person lawfully
entitled to occupancy of a dwelling unit to vacate such dwelling unit-or to surrender or waive

any rights in relatlon to such occupancy.”

. Defendants v1olated OMC §8.22.640(A) (16) of the Tenant Protectlon Ordmance by

‘.‘remov[ing] a housing-service for the purpose of causing the Tenant to vvacate‘the’Rental

s Umt >

Defendants acted in bad faith against their tenant as required by OMC §8.22. 640(A)

Defendantsvhave engaged in a pattern and practice of harassment, and therefore the City

. Attorney is exercieing her .authority pursuant to OMC §8.22.670(A)(2).

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR THE BANE ACT |
BY ALL PLAINTIFFS AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS
[California Civil Code §52.1 ef seq.] ‘
Plaintiffs in‘c‘orporate by reference each preceding paragraph.
Plaintiffs bring this actidn pursuart to Califemia .'Civil Code §52.1(a), in the name of the
People of the State of Callforma and the City of Oakland in order to protect the exercise and

enJoyment of tenant rights under state and local law from interference by Defendants through

threats, intimidation and coercion. -
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75.

1 76.

77.

A

Defendants interfered with Jahahara Alkebullarr-l\/:['é’at’.s ténant rights under stéte; and local law
by threatening or committrng yi(;lenr .acts.:
Jahahara Alkebulan-Ma’at reasonablyi believedvthat if he exercised his tenant rights under state
and l'.o_cal la\Ar, Defendants would commir violence against him or his pr(;perty. ’

| | ~'PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaintiffs pray that the Court:

| First Cause of Action

Order all injunctive relief deemed necéssary, which nray include but is not iimired to the
following: cease ény construction on additional units until all'reciuired permits are obtained;
prior "tb"re-renting any unit(s), schedlrle and pass required inspections by City Building official; |
offer Jahahara All{ebulan-Ma’at a rental unit at the Property at his rrrost recent rat_e;' |
coniperrsate Jahahara Alkebulan—Ma’at for his relocaﬁdn feeé; for the next two years, notify the
City one week in advénce before any urllawful detainer lawsuits are filed involving )u.nits ét the
property; for the rlext two years, certify each month that Defenderrrté are in corrlpliahce with the

Tenant Protection Ordinance and Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance; require Defendants to

‘attend anger management counseling; 'require Defendants to refrain from verbal and written

threats; mandate that Defendants stay away from the Property; and hire a separate property

manager-and submit the proposed candidate for review and approval by the City, pursuant to

Oakland Municipal Code §8.22.670(C).

78, Award Plaintiffs any costs and expenses incurred by the City in abatement and

prosecution of the violations pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code §8.22.650(C) and

1§8.22.670(D)(3).

79, .~ Award PlaintiffsA attorney's fees as authorized by OMC §8.22.67(‘)(D)(:1).

80.  Order any restitution that the Court deems proper. a
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Second Cause of Action

!

81. Order each Defendant to pay civil penalties in an amount up to $25,000 to each ftenant whose

rights were violated pursuant to Cal. Civ. Code §52.1(a).

82. Order all preliminary and nennanent injunctive relief deemed necessary, which may include

but is not limited to the following: requiring Defendants to attend anger rnanagement

counseling; requiring Defendants to refrain from verbal and written threats; mandating that

. Defendants stay away from the Property; and hiring a separate property manager and

submitting the proposed candidate for review and approval by the City, as authorized by Cal.

Civ. Code §52.1(a).

- 83. Award Plaintiffs attorney's fees as authorized by Cal. Civ. Code §52.1(h).

. All Causes of Action
84. Enter judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and against Defendants

85.  Order all other relief as the interests of justice may require.

Dated: April 26,2017

BARBARA J. PARKER, City Attorney

OTIS MCGEE, Chief Assistant City Attorney
MARIA BEE, Spec1al Counsel

KEVIN KING Ne1ghborhood Law Corps Attomey

Attorneys for Plamtlffs

The People of the State of Cahforma and the C1ty of Oakland

-16-

., COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, CIVIL PENALTIES, RESTITUTION, ATTORNEY’S FEES

COSTS AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF

H




